
Nevada Legislature 
 
 

   

August 18, 2023 
 
 
Jack Robb, Director  
Department of Administration 
515 E. Musser Street, Suite 102 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
 
Dear Director Robb: 
 
The 2023 Legislature approved $213.9 million and $74.5 million for CIP Projects 23-C35 
and 23-C36, respectively, to purchase 18 new office buildings in Las Vegas and for 
tenant improvements in 15 of the buildings to be occupied by Executive Branch agencies. 
In closing the 2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget, the money committees 
expressed an interest in receiving status updates regarding the building acquisitions and 
tenant improvements as well as the fiscal impact to the Buildings and Grounds budget to 
manage and maintain these new office buildings. 
 
As such, it is the intent of the Senate Committee on Finance and the Assembly Committee 
on Ways and Means that the State Public Work Division provide quarterly reports to the 
Interim Finance Committee regarding CIP Projects 23-C35 and 23-C36, which include, 
but are not limited to, the following: 
 
 A status update on the purchase of the 18 office buildings; 
 A status update of the progress and completion of tenant improvements for the new 

office buildings; 
 Agencies selected to occupy the new state-owned office space and the process used 

to select these agencies; 
 The targeted move-in dates for agencies as well as the estimated moving costs;  
 Details of the existing leases for non-state lessees currently occupying offices in these 

buildings as well as the monthly rent revenue the state will receive from the lessees; 
and 

 The fiscal impact to the Buildings and Grounds budget to effectively manage and 
maintain the 15 new office buildings, including operational and utility costs, and the 
identification of any additional staffing needs. 
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Jack Robb, Director 
Department of Administration 
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The initial report should cover the period of July 1, 2023, through September 30, 2023, 
and should be submitted to the Fiscal Analysis Division by October 30, 2023. Subsequent 
reports should be submitted to the Fiscal Analysis Division no later than 30 days after 
each quarterly period. 

Sincerely, 

Daniele Monroe-Moreno, Chair  
Assembly Committee on Ways and Means 

Marilyn Dondero Loop, Chair 
Senate Committee on Finance 

ATTACHMENTS (4 PAGES):  
Project Cost Estimate sheets for CIP Projects 23-C35 and 23-C36. 

cc: Ben Kieckhefer, Chief of Staff, Office of the Governor 
Amy Stephenson, Director, Governor’s Finance Office  
Kent LeFevre, Administrator, State Public Works Division 



Title: Purchase of State Office Buildings (Las Vegas)

State Public Works Division

Project No: 23609

Project Cost Estimate

Agency:

Department:

Project Mgr:

Description:

Location:

Project Group:

Project Type:

Project Site:

Building Area: gsf

Months To Construction:

B&G

Admin

835,518

0New

Purchase of eighteen office buildings in Las Vegas for State office use.

Local

Las Vegas

Division: SPWD

Const. Annual Inflation Rate:

Total Inflation: 0.00%

Offices or Dorms

7.00%

BJW

213,892,608

0

0

0

State:

Agency:

Federal:

Other:

Total:

Funding Summary

213,892,608

Remarks2022 2022

Professional Services

0A/E Design & Supervision 0

0Surveys 0
0Soils Analysis 0

0Materials Testing Services 0

0Structural Plan Check 0

0Mechanical Plan Check 0

0Electrical Plan Check 0

0Civil Plan Check 0

0ADA Plan Check 0

0Fire Marshal Plan Check 0
0Code Compliance Plan Check 0

0Constructability Plan Check 0

0CMAR Pre-Construction Services 0

0PWD Project Mgmt & Inspection 0

03rd Party Commissioning 0

0FF&E Design Fee 0

Subtotal 0 0

Construction Costs

0Construction 0

0Construction Contingency 0

0Green Building Equivalence 0

0Utility/Off-Site Costs 0

0Utility Connection Fees 0

0Data/Telecom Wiring 0

0Furnishings and Equipment 0

0Roof Maint. Agreement 0

0Local Government Requirements 0

0Hazardous Material Abatement 0

Subtotal 0 0

Miscellaneous

0Advertising 0

0Printing 0

0Temporary Facilities 0

0Agency Moving Costs 0

213,892,608Land Purchase 213,892,608

Subtotal 213,892,608 213,892,608
Total Project Cost 213,892,608213,892,608

All costs are estimated based upon 2022 information. During project 
implementation, funds will be shifted between categories as necessitated by 
actual costs. The total budget will not be exceeded.
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Title: Purchase of State Office Buildings (Las Vegas)

State Public Works Division

Project No: 23609

Project Cost Estimate

Agency: Buildings & Grounds

Location: Las Vegas

Detail Description:
This project will purchase fourteen office buildings in Las Vegas for State office use:

1. 500 Warm Springs (#6) (54,368 square-feet)
2. 7150 Pollock (#21) (23,232 square-feet)
3. 7160 Bermuda (#30) (52,814 square-feet)
4. 7251 Amigo (#7) (45,698 square-feet)
5. 7230 Amigo (#10) (82,265 square-feet)
6. 7120 Amigo (#17) (58,112 square-feet)
7. 505 Capovilla (#4) (23,206 square-feet)
8. 700 Warm Springs (#12) (58,546 square-feet)
9. 7090 Pollock (#22) (28,608 square-feet)
10. 1 Harrah's Court (#29) (119,763 square-feet)
11. 7220 Bermuda (#1) (8,532 square-feet)
12. 475 Capovilla (#2) (23,206 square-feet)
13. 444 Warm Springs (#3) (29,760 square-feet)
14. 7180 Pollock (#20) (46,057 square-feet)
15. 650 White (#23) (48,150 square-feet)
16. 7115 Amigo (#26) (54,353 square-feet)
17. 500 Amigo (#27) (24,480 square-feet)
18. 490 Capovilla (#28) (54,368 square-feet)

Project Justification:
Purchase of the above currently available commercial office building are less expensive than remodeling of existing 
State office buildings or construction of new buildings in Las Vegas.  These buildings are located south of I-215, near 
the airport, and in the McCarran Center.  This location is convenient to much of the State's workforce in Las Vegas and 
the close proximity of the above buildings to each other will promote State efficiency.

Background Information:
The above office buildings are anticipated to be purchased by the State in four traunches:

1. 500 East Warm Springs, 7150 Pollock, 7160 Bermuda, 7251 Amigo, 7230 Amigo, and 7120 Amigo in July 2023.
2. 505 Capovilla, 700 Warm Springs, 7090 Pollock, and 1 Harrah's Court in October 2023.
3. 7220 Bermuda, 475 Capovilla, 444 Warm Springs, 7180 Pollock, 650 White, 7115 Amigo, and 500 Amigo in March 
2024.
4. 490 Capovilla in March 2025.
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Title: Purchased Building Improvements (Las Vegas)

State Public Works Division

Project No:

Project Cost Estimate

23611

Agency:

Department:

Project Mgr:

Description:

Location:

Project Group:

Project Type:

Project Site:

Building Area: gsf

Months To Construction:

B&G

Admin

649,443

24Remodel

Purchased building improvements to facilitate State office use.

Local

Statewide

Division: SPWD

Const. Annual Inflation Rate:

Total Inflation: 14.49%

Offices or Dorms

7.00%

BJW

74,545,040

0

0

0

State:

Agency:

Federal:

Other:

Total:

Funding Summary

74,545,040

Remarks2022 2024

Professional Services

6,158,797A/E Design & Supervision 6,622,289

0Surveys 0

0Soils Analysis 0

79,548Materials Testing Services 85,117

15,319Structural Plan Check 15,844

35,924Mechanical Plan Check 37,373

50,678Electrical Plan Check 52,542

0Civil Plan Check 0

12,690ADA Plan Check 13,127

63,943Fire Marshal Plan Check 66,425
40,784Code Compliance Plan Check 42,187

0Constructability Plan Check 0

462,153CMAR Pre-Construction Services 497,175

2,851,616PWD Project Mgmt & Inspection 2,851,616

844,2183rd Party Commissioning 906,494

0FF&E Design Fee 0

1,378,796Programming 1,480,204

Subtotal 11,994,466 12,670,393

Construction Costs

51,049,401Construction 54,890,025

6,448,850Construction Contingency 6,940,345

0Green Building Equivalence 0

0Utility/Off-Site Costs 0

0Utility Connection Fees 0

0Data/Telecom Wiring 0

0Furnishings and Equipment 0

0Roof Maint. Agreement 0

0Local Government Requirements 0

0Hazardous Material Abatement 0

Subtotal 57,498,251 61,830,370

Miscellaneous

30,686Advertising 32,923

10,580Printing 11,354

0Temporary Facilities 0

0Agency Moving Costs 0

0Land Purchase 0

Subtotal 41,266 44,277

Total Project Cost 74,545,04069,533,983

All costs are estimated based upon 2022 information. During project 
implementation, funds will be shifted between categories as necessitated by 
actual costs. The total budget will not be exceeded.

2022 Project Cost Detail

Priority 1

1 500 Warm Springs (#6) (23615) 1,617,338
2 7150 Pollock (#21) (23616) 890,604
3 7160 Bermuda (#30) (23617) 5,932,742
4 505 Capovilla (#4) (23619) 3,780,527
5 700 Warm Springs (#12) (23621) 997,244
6 7090 Pollock (#22) (23622) 967,788
7 1 Harrah's Court (#29) (23623) 17,555,890
8 7220 Bermuda (#1) (23624) 1,111,033
9 475 Capovilla (#2) (23625) 2,482,367
10 444 Warm Springs (#3) (23626) 3,093,627
11 7180 Pollock (#20) (23628) 2,784,596
12 650 White (#23) (23629) 13,961,180
13 7115 Amigo (#26) (23630) 5,530,164
14 500 Amigo (#27) (23631) 2,666,501
15 490 Capovilla (#28) (23614) 5,704,239
16 Site Purchase Improvements (Las Vegas) (23618) 458,143

69,533,983Total Cost

Page 1 of 223611 23611

C36

C36



Title: Purchased Building Improvements (Las Vegas)

State Public Works Division

Project No:

Project Cost Estimate

23611

Agency: Buildings & Grounds

Location: Statewide

Detail Description:
This project will provide design and construction of projects to ready the following buildings for move in:

1. 500 Warm Springs (#6) (54,368 square-feet)
2. 7150 Pollock (#21) (23,232 square-feet)
3. 7160 Bermuda (#30) (52,814 square-feet)
4. 505 Capovilla (#4) (23,206 square-feet)
5. 700 Warm Springs (#12) (58,546 square-feet)
6. 7090 Pollock (#22) (28,608 square-feet)
7. 1 Harrah's Court (#29) (119,763 square-feet)
8. 7220 Bermuda (#1) (8,532 square-feet)
9. 475 Capovilla (#2) (23,206 square-feet)
10. 444 Warm Springs (#3) (29,760 square-feet)
11. 7180 Pollock (#20) (46,057 square-feet)
12. 650 White (#23) (48,150 square-feet)
13. 7115 Amigo (#26) (54,353 square-feet)
14. 500 Amigo (#27) (24,480 square-feet)
15. 490 Capovilla (#28) (54,368 square-feet)

The site improvement project provides design and construction of site monument signs, a large gateway sign, and 
campus identity programming.

Project Justification:
Purchase of the above currently available commercial office building are less expensive than remodeling of existing 
State office buildings or construction of new buildings in Las Vegas.  These buildings are located south of I-215, near 
the airport, and in the McCarran Center.  This location is convenient to much of the State's workforce in Las Vegas and 
the close proximity of the above buildings to each other will promote State efficiency.

Background Information:
The above office buildings are anticipated to be purchased by the State in four traunches:

1. 500 East Warm Springs, 7150 Pollock, and 7160 Bermuda in July 2023.
2. 505 Capovilla, 700 Warm Springs, 7090 Pollock, and 1 Harrah's Court in October 2023.
3. 7220 Bermuda, 475 Capovilla, 444 Warm Springs, 7180 Pollock, 650 White, 7115 Amigo, and 500 Amigo in March 
2024.
4. 490 Capovilla in March 2025.
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Joe Lombardo 
Governor 
 

 

Jack Robb              
Director 

 
Matthew Tuma 
Deputy Director 

 
Kent A. LeFevre 

 Administrator 

Carson City Office: 
515 East Musser Street, Suite 102 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
Phone:  (775) 684-4141 

Buildings & Grounds Section 
Phone:  (775) 684-1800 

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION 

Las Vegas Office: 
2300 McLeod Street 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89104 
Phone:  (702) 486-5115 

Buildings & Grounds Section 
Phone:  (702) 486-4300

 
To:  Nevada Legislature 
 Fiscal Analysis Division  
 
From:  Kent A. LeFevre, Administrator 
 
Date:  October 19, 2023 
 
Re:  LOI – CIP Projects 23-C35 and 23-C36 Status Report  

Initial report - July 1, 2023, through September 30, 2023 
 
In response to the money committees August 18, 2023, correspondence requesting a report on the 2023 approved 
$213.9 million and $74.5 million for CIP Projects 23-C35 and 23-C36, respectively, to purchase 18 new office 
buildings in Las Vegas and for tenant improvements in 15 of the buildings to be occupied by Executive Branch 
agencies, the Department of Administration and the Public Works Division provides the following responses:  
 

1. A status update on the purchase of the 18 office buildings; 
See attached – McCarran Building Purchases 

 
2. A status update of the progress and completion of tenant improvements for the new office 

buildings; 
 

SOUTHERN NEVADA (23-C36): 
 

Traunch 1 

MINERAL (MC-06) 500 E. WARM SPRINGS - Closed 07/14/23: 
• Planning to do a walkthrough with contractor for low-voltage week of 10/9/23. 

EUREKA (MC-07) 7251 AMIGO - Closed 07/14/23:   
• Electrical wiring and low voltage are complete.  Furniture (cubicles) is complete.  Coordinating 

with Agency (HR) to begin move-in schedule and execution. 
• Electrical wiring and low voltage are complete.  Waiting for furniture (cubicles) vendor PO.  

Coordinated with Agency (Taxation) on layout and needs for the space on second floor (Suite 
230). 

• No TI required.  Coordinated with Agency (NV National Guard) on layout and needs for the 
space on first floor (Suite 160). 
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LINCOLN (MC-21) 7150 POLLOCK - Closed 07/14/23:   
• Electrical wiring and low voltage are complete.  Furniture (cubicles) is complete.  Automatic 

push-pad door opener at main entrance is complete.  Coordinating with Agency (ADSD) to 
begin move-in schedule and execution. 

WASHOE (MC-30) 7160 BERMUDA - Closed 07/14/23:   
• Waiting for PO’S for electricians and low-voltage vendor to support the required infrastructure 

in the building.  Anticipate a 3-week duration.  Coordination with furniture vendor for cubicle 
installation. 

Traunch 2 
LANDER (MC-04) 505 E. CAPOVILLA - Closed 09/01/23:   

• Waiting for contractor’s (Denali) PO.  Coordinated with Various Agencies on layout and needs 
for their respective suite/space.  The building is approximately 85% filled. 

WHITE PINE (MC-22) 7090 POLLOCK - Closed 09/01/23:   
• Electrical wiring and low voltage are complete.  Furniture (cubicles) will be completed by 

October 13th.  Automatic push-pad door opener at main entrance is complete.  Coordinating 
with Agency (ADSD) to begin move-in schedule and execution. 

CHURCHILL (MC-28) 490 CAPOVILLA - Closed 09/29/23:    
• Waiting for PO’S for electricians and low-voltage vendor to support the required infrastructure 

in the building.  Anticipate a 3-week duration.  Waiting for PO for painting contractor for 
interior painting.  Anticipate a 2-week duration.  Project to have TI completed by end of 
December.  Working with Agency (Welfare) on furniture layout, and low voltage. 

NEVADA (MC-29) 1 HARRAH’S COURT - Closed 09/29/23:   
• On-going design meetings between the architects (CSD) and the Attorney General’s office, the 

Secretary of State office, and the Governor’s office. 

NORTHERN NEVADA 
ARROWHEAD - 3850 ARROWHEAD: 

• 1st floor TI (Taxation + Cannabis Compliance Board (CCB)): owner-contractor agreement to 
Bruce Perves Construction pending. NTP likely will be scheduled for the week of 11/20/23. 
CSC likely will be 12/20/23. 

• 2nd floor TI (Taxation): 100% CD presentation by Paul Cavin Architects on Thursday, October 
26th. OCA has already been awarded to Capital Glass.  

• Change order #2 for owner-caused delay will likely be for 97 contract days, construction start 
will likely be scheduled for the week of 11/20. CSC likely will be 12/20. 

• Professional services agreement endorsement #1 for Paul Cavin Architect pending, likely will 
be signed by BOE clerk on 11/14. 

• An additional owner-requested change order will likely be issued to Bruce Perves Construction 
for the construction of above-soffit security. Construction timeline is unknown for this scope 
of work, will likely begin after 12/20. 

• 1st floor TI (DETR): professional services agreement for Paul Cavin Architect pending, likely 
will be signed by BOE clerk on 11/14. 100% CD delivery tentatively scheduled for 12/11. Bid 
opening tentatively scheduled for 1/25. NTP tentatively scheduled for 3/4. CSC tentatively 
scheduled for 5/3. 

• Whole building TI: electrical, fire-proofing deficiencies noted by SPWD building official. 
Pending endorsement proposal by Paul Cavin Architect. 

• 1st floor IT (whole building): accessible entry push buttons requested by B&G. Pending 
endorsement proposal by Paul Cavin Architect. 
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• Henriksen Butler PO: 3rd floor furniture (OPM): installation by Henriksen Butler continues 
through 10/20/23. 

• Conway PO or OCA: 3rd floor furniture (OPM) electrical connection: K. LeFevre to provide 
direction if this scope of work will be processed as a purchase order or owner-contractor 
agreement. 

• Conway PO: whole building fiber, ethernet + camera infrastructure: installation by Conway 
continues through 10/20/23. 

• ConvergeOne PO: whole building WAN equipment: installation by EITS personnel the week 
of 10/23. 

• CDWG and Macondo Networks POs: 2nd floor phones (Taxation): all equipment received, 
installation by EITS personnel through 10/20/23. 

• Briggs Electric PO: whole building UPS: K. LeFevre to provide direction if this scope of work 
will be processed as a purchase order or owner-contractor agreement. 

• Vital Signs PO: building driveway signage and 1st floor entry seal: installation by vendor week 
of 10/23.  

• Painting PO, Re-lamp Re-ballast PO, Generator PO, Misc Building repairs PO, Deep cleaning 
PO, Polish Concrete PO, drain cleanout PO, Carpet cleaning PO, Window cleaning PO: are all 
completed, awaiting invoices from contractors for payment. 

• Sierra Nevada Construction OCA: work has been completed; contractor paid in full. 
• Rick’s Flooring OCA: work has been completed; contractor paid in full.  
• Re-key exterior entry doors PO, Repair front entry doors PO, Repair interior glass PO, move 

excess furniture PO, Wall repairs PO, Misc. demolition PO, Flags PO: are all completed, 
contractor paid in full by B&G. 

• RFI owner-contractor agreement: J. Robb requested deletion of OCA during RTA process. 
Administration to provide a quote with good-of-the-state vendor for this scope of work. 
Timeline to install is unknown. 

• Building wayfinding PO, Building exterior painting PO: on hold, per J. Robb’s request 

SILVER SAGE - 4070 SILVER SAGE:  
No action to date 

3. Agencies selected to occupy the new state-owned office space and the process used to select these 
agencies; 

 
3a. Agencies selected to occupy the new state-owned office space 
Below is a list of current McCarran Center Campus assignments  
WASHOE (MC-30) 7160 BERMUDA: 

• FIRST FLOOR – GAMING CONTROL BOARD 
• SECOND FLOOR – GAMING CONTROL BOARD 

NEVADA (MC-29) 1 HARRAH’S COURT: Move in date 01/01/24 
• FIRST FLOOR – ATTORNEY GENERAL 
• FIRST FLOOR – CAPITOL POLICE 
• SECOND FLOOR – ATTORNEY GENERAL 
• THIRD FLOOR – LUETINANT GOVERNOR 
• THIRD FLOOR – SECRETARY OF STATE 
• THIRD FLOOR – NEVADA STATE TREASURER 
• THIRD FLOOR – NEVADA STATE CONTROLLER 
• FOURTH FLOOR – GOVERNOR’S OFFICE 
• FOURTH FLOOR – GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF ENERGY 
• FOURTH FLOOR – GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
• FOURHT FLOOR – NEVADA STATE TREASURER 
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CHURCHILL (MC-28) 490 CAPOVILLA: Move in date 11/17/23 subject to change  
• FIRST FLOOR – DIVISION OF WELFARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 
• SECOND FLOOR – DIVISION OF WELFARE AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES 

PERSHING (MC-27) 500 AMIGO: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL 

LEASE EXPIRES  

HUMBOLT (MC-26) 7115 AMIGO: 
• SUITE 100 – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL LEASE 

EXPIRES  
• SUITE 120 – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL LEASE 

EXPIRES  
• SUITE 130 – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL LEASE 

EXPIRES  
• SUITE 150 – NEVADA STATE PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION  

ELKO (MC-23) 650 WHITE: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – PROPOSED ASSIGNMENT FOR AGING AND DISABILITIES 

SERVICES DIV.  

WHITE PINE (MC-22) 7090 POLLOCK: Move in date 11/01/23 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – AGING AND DISABILITIES SERVICES DIVISION 

LINCOLN (MC-21) 7150 POLLOCK: Move in date 11/01/23 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – AGING AND DISABILITIES SERVICES DIVISION 

ESMERALDA (MC-20) 7180 POLLOCK: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL 

LEASE EXPIRES  

NYE (MC-17) 7120 AMIGO: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 

CARSON (MC-12) 700 WARM SPRINGS: 
• FIRST FLOOR – CANNABIS COMPLIANCE BOARD 
• SECOND FLOOR – DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION 
• THIRD FLOOR – LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 

CLARK (MC-10) 7230 AMIGO: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU 

EUREKA (MC-07) 7251 AMIGO:  
• FIRST FLOOR – DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT (SUITE 120 & 

160) Move in date 10/24/23 
• FIRST FLOOR – OFFICE OF THE MILITARY (NATIONAL GUARD) (SUITE 160) 
• FIRST FLOOR – TEMPORARY OFFICES FOR DEPARTMENT OF ADMINSTRATION 

(SUITE 160) 
• FIRST FLOOR – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES UNTIL LEASE EXPIRES (SUITE 

100) 
• SECOND FLOOR – DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION (SUITE 230)  
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• SECOND FLOOR – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES UNTIL LEASE EXPIRES 
(SUITE 201 & 207) 

MINERAL (MC-06) 500 WARM SPRINGS: 
• FIRST FLOOR – NO ASSIGNED AGENCY 
• FIRST FLOOR – NEVADA STATE EITS DEPARTMENT (SUITE 125) 
• SECOND FLOOR – COLORADO RIVE COMMISSION (SUITE 250) 

LANDER (MC-04) 505 CAPOVILLA: Move in date 2/15/24  
• SUITE A & B – GAMING CONTROL BOARD  
• SUITE C – GOWIN  
• SUITE D –  

o BOARD LONG TERM CARE ADMINISTRATORS,  
o BOARD MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS, 
o LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES SOUTHERN OUTREACH PROGRAM 
o OFFICE OF FEDERAL ASSITANCE 
o BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY 
o AMERICAS 

•     SUITE E – DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
•     SUITE F – MAIL SERVICES 

LYON (MC-02) 475 CAPOVILLA: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL 

LEASE EXPIRES  

STOREY (MC-01) 7220 BERMUDA: 
• ENTIRE BUILDING – LEASED BY NON-STATE ENTITIES; NOT ASSIGNED UNTIL 

LEASE EXPIRES 

3b. Process used to select these agencies; 
• Meetings were held with Department of Administration’s Director Jack Robb, and all Project 

Leaders to determine and get final approvals for the selection of relocating agencies into the 
McCarran buildings.  

 
4. The targeted move-in dates for agencies as well as the estimated moving costs;  

• B&G is not budgeting moving costs for State Agencies, the State agencies are responsible for 
their own moving costs. Please see move in dates on building information above.  

 
5. Details of the existing leases for non-state lessees currently occupying offices in these 

buildings as well as the monthly rent revenue the state will receive from the lessees; and 
 
See attached – Existing Leases for Non-State Lessees 

 
6. The fiscal impact to the Buildings and Grounds budget to effectively manage and maintain the 15 

new office buildings, including operational and utility costs, and the identification of any additional 
staffing needs. 

o See attached – WPC65237 which outlines FY24 anticipated expenditures 
o The State Public Works Division, Buildings and Grounds (“B&G”), as a condition of the Property 

Purchase Agreement, dated June 14, 2023, includes a condition wherein Thomas & Mack has 
agreed to provide certain maintenance services listed therein. The two-year Maintenance Services 
agreement expires June 30, 2025, and includes a spending limitation of $2.1 million, reporting 
requirements, and maintenance obligations specific to primary mechanical systems (e.g., elevators, 
HVAC systems, roofing, warrantied systems, and security services) requiring the owner’s approval. 





                                                               EXHIBIT B1  
                                                                                                                                                               PROPERTY/PURCHASE PRICE/CLOSING DA

Traunch 1 July 14, 2023 Hard Deposit ‐ 07/03 Hard Deposit  Hard Deposit Running Balance 
ECP   ‐ Early Closing Properties September 1, 2023 / September 29, 2023 for Traunch 1 for ECP for Traunch 3 of Deposits

Traunch 3 March 15, 2024 9/22/2023 3/7/2024

Traunch Bldg APN Address Bldg Type  RSF Purchase Price Closing Date Closed $152,259,072
$152,259,072

1 MC6 177‐03‐411‐007 500 E Warm Springs 2‐Story 54,368 $13,918,208 07/14/23 07/14/23 $138,340,864
1 MC 21 177‐03‐413‐006 7150 Pollock 1‐Story 23,232 $5,947,392 07/14/23 07/14/23 $132,393,472
1 MC 30 177‐03‐412‐004 7160 Bermuda 2‐Story 52,814 $13,520,384 07/14/23 07/14/23 $118,873,088
1 MC 17 (LCB) 177‐03‐410‐006 7120 Amigo  1‐Story 58,112 $14,876,672 07/14/23 07/14/23 $103,996,416
1 MC 10 (LCB) 177‐03‐410‐008 7230 Amigo 3‐Story 82,265 $21,059,840 07/14/23 07/14/23 $82,936,576
1 MC 14‐A Parking 177‐03‐410‐014 7230 Amigo Parking Lot 07/14/23 07/14/23
1 Driveway No. 20 177‐03‐410‐003 7230 Amigo Egress 07/14/23 07/14/23
1 MC 7 177‐03‐411‐009 7251 Amigo Street 2‐Story 45,698 $11,698,688 07/14/23 07/14/23 $71,237,888
1 MC 12 (LCB) 177‐03‐410‐011 700 E Warm Springs 3‐Story 58,546 $14,987,776 07/14/23 07/14/23 $56,250,112

ECP MC 4 177‐03‐411‐006 505 Capovilla 1‐Story 23,206 $5,940,736 09/01/23 09/01/23 $50,309,376
ECP MC 22 177‐03‐312‐002 7090 Pollock 1‐Story 28,608 $7,323,648 09/01/23 09/01/23 $42,985,728
ECP Park 177‐03‐413‐010 Common Park Vacant Land 0.22 Acres 09/01/23 09/01/23

$13,918,208 $56,903,936
ECP MC 28 177‐03‐412‐009 490 Capovilla  2‐Story 54,368 $13,918,208 09/29/23 09/29/23 $42,985,728
ECP MC 29 177‐03‐412‐008 1 Harrah's Court and Parking Garage 4‐Story 119,763 $30,659,328 09/29/23 09/29/23 $12,326,400

03/07/24 $47,715,328 $60,041,728
3 MC 23 177‐03‐314‐001 650 White 2‐Story 48,150 $12,326,400 03/15/24 $47,715,328
3 MC 20 177‐03‐815‐002 7180 Pollock 2‐Story 46,057 $11,790,592 03/15/24 $35,924,736
3 MC 20  Remnant 177‐03‐803‐010 Remnant (near hotel & MC 20) Remnant 03/15/24
3 MC 1‐3 177‐03‐411‐005 7220 Bermuda ‐ 475 Capovilla ‐ 444 E Warm Springs Multi‐ Building 61,498 $15,743,488 03/15/24 $20,181,248
3 Driveway No. 7 177‐03‐411‐002 475 E Capovilla Egress 03/15/24
3 Driveway No. 8 177‐03‐411‐003 7220 Bermuda / 475 E Capovilla Egress 03/15/24
3 Driveway No. 9 177‐03‐411‐004 7220 Bermuda / 444 E Warm Springs Egress 03/15/24
3 Driveway No. 1 177‐03‐401‐010 444 E Warm Springs Egress 03/15/24
3 MC 26 177‐03‐412‐016 7115 Amigo St 1‐Story 54,353 $13,914,368 03/15/24 $6,266,880
3 MC 27 177‐03‐412‐007 500 Amigo Ct 1‐Story 24,480 $6,266,880 03/15/24 $0
4 MC 28 177‐03‐412‐009 490 Capovilla  2‐Story 54,368 $13,918,208 03/14/25

Total 835,518 $213,892,608 09.05.23



Building Building Name Tenant

Escrow 
Close 
Dates Suite RSF

Monthly 
Rate Base Rent Due Date

Grace 
Period

Annual 
Increase 

% 

Annual 
Effective 
Date Term Date

Lease 
Option to 
Renew 
Yes/No

Renewal 
Options

Renewal 
Term 

(1yr, 2yr 
etc) Mo. Rem Traunch

Monthly 
Rent July $ Aug $ Sept $ Oct $ Nov $ Dec $ Jan $ Feb $ March $ April $ May $ June $

MC 07 Eureka Stadium Technology Group 7/14/2023 100 5,541 $1.80  $9,973.80  First of Month 10 days 3% 9/1/2022 8/31/2027 Yes  1 3 yrs 3 years,10 months 1 $9,973.80  $‐     $‐   

MC 07 Eureka GTG, LLP 7/14/2023 210 14,089 $1.85  $26,064.65  First of Month 10 days 2.50% 2/1/2020 4/30/2026 Yes  1 2 yrs 2 years,6 months 1 $28,068.78  $‐    $28,794.28 $30,407.28

MC 07 Eureka Lawclerk Legal Corporation 7/14/2023 220 4,443 $1.95  $8,677.79  First of Month 10 days 3% 3/1/2022 2/28/2024 Yes 1 2 yrs 0 years,4 months 1 $8,938.12  $‐    $9,379.67 $9,392.77 $9,446.97

MC 04 Lander Thomas & Mack Company 9/1/2023 270 None None None None None N/A 6/30/2025 Yes N/A 1 yr 1 year, 8 months 2

MC 01 Storey Acres Technology 3/15/2024 100 8,532 $1.43  $12,200.67  First of Month 10 days 3% 3/1/2021 2/29/2024 Yes 1 3 yrs 0 years,4 months 3

MC 02 Lyon Cirque du Soleil Nevada Newco, Inc. 3/15/2024 100 13,378 $1.35  $18,060.30  First of Month 15 days 3% 6/1/2022 5/31/2027 None None None 3 years,7 months 3

MC 02 Lyon Thomas & Mack Company 3/15/2024 103 1,340 $1.39  $1,859.55  First of Month 5 days None 1/1/2007 12/31/2023 Yes 1 1 yr 0 years,2 months 3

MC 02 Lyon Data Momma, LLC 3/15/2024 160 8,448 $2.00  $16,896.00  First of Month 10 days 3% 5/1/2023 7/31/2028 None None None 4 years,9 months 3

MC 03 Douglas Shawmut Design & Construction 3/15/2024 102,103 3,800 $1.53  $5,813.31  First of Month 10 days 3% 12/1/2018 12/31/2024 None None None 1 years,2 months 3

MC 03 Douglas The American National Red Cross 3/15/2024 110 10,842 $2.00  $21,684.00  First of Month 10 days 3% 10/1/2018 12/31/2028 Yes 1 5 yrs 5 years,2 months 3

MC 03 Douglas OP Pharmacy, LLC 3/15/2024 112 4,416 $2.00  $8,832.00  First of Month 10 days 3% 12/1/2021 1/31/2025 Yes 1 3 yrs 1 years,3 months 3

MC 03 Douglas Consensus Cloud Solutions, LLC 3/15/2024 118 7,592 $1.33  $10,165.69  First of Month 10 days None 1/1/2022 2/28/2027 Yes 1 3 yrs 3 years,4 months 3

MC 03 Douglas RealComm Advisors LC 3/15/2024 120 3,110 $1.45  $4,509.50  First of Month 10 days 3% 11/1/2017 10/31/2023 None N/A None 0 years,0 months 3

MC 20 Esmeralda Geotab USA, Inc 3/15/2024 ALL 46,057 $1.75  $80,645.81  First of Month 10 days 3% 2/1/2021 1/31/2024 Yes  1 3 yrs 0 years,3 months 3

MC 26 Humboldt Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept 3/15/2024
120 7,210

$0.63  $4,542.30  First of Month 10 days None 1/1/2019
4/30/2027

None N/A None 3 years,6 months 3

MC 26 Humboldt Everi Payments Inc. 3/15/2024
150,180 37,198

$1.42  $46,659.10 First of Month 10 days 3% 9/1/2018
4/30/2026

None N/A None 2 years,6 months 3

MC 27 Pershing Clydo Holdings, Inc 3/15/2024
100 12,240

$1.40  $17,136  First of Month 10 days 3% 7/1/2018
12/31/2023

Yes  2 3 yrs 0 years,2 months 3

MC 27 Pershing Genesis Gaming Solutions, Inc 3/15/2024
150 12,240

$1.35  $16,524  First of Month 10 days 3% 5/1/2019
6/30/2026

None N/A None 2 years,8 months 3

Bldg Closing
MC 01 3/15/2024
MC 02 3/15/2024
MC 03 3/15/2024
MC 04 9/1/2023
MC 06 7/14/2023
MC 07 7/14/2023
MC 20 3/15/2024
MC 21 7/14/2023
MC 22 9/1/2023
MC 23 3/15/2024
MC 26 3/15/2024
MC 27 3/15/2024
MC 28 9/29/2023
MC 29 9/29/2023
MC 30 7/14/2023



State of Nevada Work Program

WP Number: C65237 FY 2024

Add Original Work Program XXX Modify Work Program

DATE FUND AGENCY BUDGET DEPT/DIV/BUDGET NAME
08/22/23 710 082 1349 ADMINISTRATION - SPWD - BUILDINGS &

GROUNDS

BUDGET DIVISION USE ONLY

DATE___________________________

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF

THE GOVERNOR BY

________________________________

Funds Available
Budgetary
GLs (2501
- 2599)

Description WP Amount Revenue
GLs (3000
- 4999)

Description WP Amount Current
Authority

Revised
Authority

4304 BUILDING RENT - EXECUTIVE
BUDGETS

2,590,785 14,285,462 16,876,247

Subtotal Budgetary General Ledgers 0 Subtotal Revenue General Ledgers(RB) 2,590,785 16,876,247

Total Budgetary & Revenue GLs 2,590,785

Expenditures
CAT Amount CAT Amount
01 360,245

03 18,455

04 8,062

05 55,919

12 1,149,087

26 3,823

28 601,931

29 2,762

30 8,190

59 1,585,468

86 (1,203,157)

Sub Total Category
Expenditures 2,590,785

Remarks
The purpose of this work program is to request six full-time
equivalent (FTE) positions and associated operating expenditures
to support the recent and planned acquisition of seventeen (17)
properties. This is an increase of approximately seventy-five
percent (75%) of space under SPWD/Buildings & Grounds
management. Category 28 is directly related to companion DPS -
Capitol Police Work Program C65234.

Total Budgetary General Ledgers and
Category Expenditures (AP) 2,590,785 mtum1

Authorized Signature

09/05/23
Date

Controller's Office Approval
Requires Interim Finance approval since WP is equal to or exceeds $350,000 cumulative for category



BUDGET ACCOUNT # 1349
WORK PROGRAM # C65237

State of Nevada
Work Program Packet Checklist

✓ Work program form
✓ Work program packet checklist
✓ Cumulative modification worksheet
✓ Cover Page detailing the reasons for the revision, benefits to the division, department and state and consequences

if not approved
✓ Financial/Budget Status Reports (current)
❏ Budget projections with corresponding detail
✓ Fund map reflecting amounts before and after the revision
✓ NPD 19 (If requesting new position) include copy of current organizational chart w/proposed change
❏ Quotes for the purchase of unbudgeted items (i.e., equipment, computers, etc.)
✓ Spreadsheets/detailed calculations supporting request

WORK PROGRAM REVISIONS INVOLVING GRANTS MUST ALSO INCLUDE
❏ Grant history/reconciliation form for grants
❏ Copies of all grant awards for the current year listed on the grant reconciliation form
❏ Copy of grant budget - if applicable
❏ Summary of the grant program and purpose if not included in the grant award document

IFC determination evaluation (reason work program does or does not require IFC approval indicated with an X)
Requires IFC approval because

✓ $350,000 or more cumulative for an expenditure
category

❏ Exceeds $75,000 cumulative and is 20% or more
cumulative for an expenditure category

❏ Involves the allocation of block grant funds and the
agency is choosing to use the IFC meeting for the
required public hearing per NRS 353.337

❏ Non-governmental grant or gift in excess of $200,000

❏ Other:
Does not require IFC approval because

❏ $75,000 or less cumulative for each expenditure
category

❏ Places funds in Reserves, or Retained Earnings
categories only

❏ Less than $350,000 cumulative and 20% cumulative
for each expenditure category

❏ Non-executive budget

❏ Other: ❏ Implements general/highway fund salary adjustments
approved by the BOE



Page 1
ADMINISTRATION - SPWD - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

STATE OF NEVADA
ADMIN - STATE PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION

Budget Account 1349 - ADMINISTRATION - SPWD - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
Work Program C65237

Fiscal Year 2024

Submitted September 5, 2023

Budget Account's Primary Purpose, Function and Statutory Authority

The Buildings and Grounds section of the State Public Works Division provides physical buildings and grounds
maintenance and housekeeping for most state-owned buildings in Carson City, Reno, and Las Vegas. Services are
provided by agency staff and contracted vendors ranging from general janitorial and maintenance to minor remodeling.
The agency also provides office space for agencies in state-owned buildings, and when not available, locates, and
negotiates leases in privately-owned buildings. Additionally, the agency provides operational, facility improvements, site
development, and administrative oversight of the Marlette Lake Water System. The division also funds the Capitol
Police section of the Department of Public Safety, which provides building security for the Capitol Complex in Carson
City and the Grant Sawyer Building in Las Vegas. Statutory Authority: NRS 331.

Purpose of Work Program

The purpose of this work program is to request six full-time equivalent (FTE) positions and associated operating
expenditures to support the recent and planned acquisition of seventeen (17) properties. This is an increase of
approximately seventy-five percent (75%) of space under SPWD/Buildings & Grounds management. Category 28 is
directly related to companion DPS - Capitol Police Work Program C65234.

Justification

As a result of the recently planned acquisition of seventeen (17) properties authorized under CIP Projects 23-C35 and
23-C36, this request adds six FTE's, associated expenditures, and contract costs that are required in the support
(repairs and maintenance) of the properties. Projected costs are based on professional firsthand knowledge, vendor
quotes, and the assessments of professionals having direct history maintaining the properties and the professional
technicians employed by Buildings and Grounds. Additionally, Capitol Police has staffing needs to support these
property acquisitions that would be funded by the transfer from Buildings and Grounds.

Expected Benefits to be Realized

Buildings and Grounds will have sufficient staff and resources for fiscal year 2024 to support the phases of building
acquisitions and the ability to meet the goals defined within SPWD's mission statement.

Explanation of Projections and Documentation

The attached documentation includes:
Budget Status Report - showing current authority, revenue, and obligations
Fund Map - showing current authority and proposed changes
NEBS 130 - showing detail for personnel costs
Organizational Chart - showing current and new positions
NPD19s for six new positions
Spreadsheets - categorically showing additional operating authority for additional expenses
Companion Work Program - showing information related to Capitol Police work program C65234

Summary of Alternatives and Why Current Proposal is Preferred

The alternative is to deny the work program; the current proposal is preferred. If this work program is not approved,
Buildings and Grounds will not have sufficient staff to maintain, repair, and service its buildings and grounds.



STATE OF NEVADA WORK PROGRAM
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN - STATE PUBLIC WORKS DIVISION
ADMINISTRATION - SPWD - BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

B/A 1349 SFY24

G.L.#

REVENUES

Description

Original or
Legislatively

Approved
Work Program

APPROVED PENDING

FIRST

Work
Program
Change

WP #
 C65395

SECOND

Work
Program
Change

WP #
 C65571

THIRD

Work
Program
Change

WP #
 C65237

-----CUMULATIVE-----

Dollar Change Percent
Change Total Amount

2511 BALANCE FORWARD FROM PREVIOUS
YEAR

7,116,318 1,735,751 -2,175,524 -439,773 -6.2% 6,676,545

3816 B & G LEASE ASSESSMENT 481,058 0 0.0% 481,058

3819 EXTRA SERVICES - TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS

366,878 0 0.0% 366,878

3820 EXTRA SERVICES - RECURRING 181,433 0 0.0% 181,433

3827 EXTRA SERVICES - AD HOC AGENCY
REQUESTS

157,935 0 0.0% 157,935

4203 PRIOR YEAR REFUNDS 12,588 0 0.0% 12,588

4218 NV ENERGY HOOVER REBATE 2,622 0 0.0% 2,622

4254 MISCELLANEOUS SALES 39,443 0 0.0% 39,443

4301 RENTAL INCOME - NON-EXECUTIVE
BUDGETS

22,731 0 0.0% 22,731

4304 BUILDING RENT - EXECUTIVE BUDGETS 14,285,462 2,590,785 2,590,785 18.1% 16,876,247

Total Revenues 22,666,468 1,735,751 -2,175,524 2,590,785 2,151,012 9.5% 24,817,480

Cat

EXPENDITURES

Description

01 PERSONNEL 4,864,707 360,245 360,245 7.4% 5,224,952

03 IN-STATE TRAVEL 107,997 18,455 18,455 17.1% 126,452

04 OPERATING EXPENSES 306,381 8,062 8,062 2.6% 314,443

05 EQUIPMENT 204,369 55,919 55,919 27.4% 260,288

12 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS AND
GROUNDS

3,471,673 1,149,087 1,149,087 33.1% 4,620,760

13 TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 366,878 0 0.0% 366,878

14 BUILDING RENOVATION 915,543 1,735,751 1,735,751 189.6% 2,651,294

19 CONSERVATION CAMP CREW 65,330 0 0.0% 65,330

26 INFORMATION SERVICES 99,186 3,823 3,823 3.9% 103,009

28 TRANSFER TO CAPITOL POLICE 3,245,284 601,931 601,931 18.5% 3,847,215

29 UNIFORM/SAFETY GEAR ALLOWANCE 25,096 2,762 2,762 11.0% 27,858

30 TRAINING 21,256 8,190 8,190 38.5% 29,446

59 UTILITIES 3,145,121 1,585,468 1,585,468 50.4% 4,730,589

82 DEPT OF ADMIN COST ALLOCATION 1,009,162 0 0.0% 1,009,162

86 RESERVE 4,681,763 -2,175,524 -1,203,157 -3,378,681 -72.2% 1,303,082

87 PURCHASING ASSESSMENT 3,505 0 0.0% 3,505

89 AG COST ALLOCATION PLAN 133,217 0 0.0% 133,217

Total Expenditures 22,666,468 1,735,751 -2,175,524 2,590,785 2,151,012 9.5% 24,817,480











Department of Administration/State Public Works Division
1349

Buildings & Grounds

FY 24 L01 Fund Map

3816 3819 3820 3827 4203 4218 4254 4301 4304 Reference Checks

Revenue 
B&G Lease 
Assessment

Tenant Improv 
Services Special Services Service Requests

Prior Year 
Reimbursements

NV Energy Hoover 
Dam Misc Revenue Rental Income Bldg Rent L01 Authority Cumulative DAWN

00 Current Year Revenue           481,058           366,878            181,433            157,935               12,588                2,622              39,443              22,731       14,285,462 15,550,150$   15,550,150            15550150 P
00 2511 Balance Forward from Previous Year         7,116,318 7,116,318$     7,116,318              7116318 P
00 2520 Federal Funds from Previous Year -$                    -                           P

Revenue Total           481,058           366,878            181,433            157,935               12,588                2,622              39,443              22,731       21,401,780       22,666,468 22,666,468            22,666,468            P

Expenditures P
01 Personnel 353,290          4,511,417       4,864,707$     4,864,707              4864707 P
03 In-State Travel               2,627            105,370 107,997$        107,997                  107997 P
04 Operating             19,550              39,443            247,388 306,381$        306,381                  306381 P
05 Equipment            204,369 204,369$        204,369                  204369 P
12 Maint of Building & Grounds           366,878               12,588              22,731         3,069,476 3,471,673$     3,471,673              3471673 P
13 Tenant Improvements            181,433            157,935              27,510 366,878$        366,878                  366878 P
14 Building Renovations            915,543 915,543$        915,543                  915543 P
19 Conservation Camp Crew              65,330 65,330$          65,330                    65330 P
26 Information Services               7,716              91,470 99,186$          99,186                    99186 P
28 Trans to Capital Police         3,245,284 3,245,284$     3,245,284              3245284 P
29 Uniform/Safety Gear Allowance              25,096 25,096$          25,096                    25096 P
30 Training               1,301              19,955 21,256$          21,256                    21256 P
59 Utilities                2,622         3,142,499 3,145,121$     3,145,121              3145121 P
82 Department Cost Allocation         1,009,162 1,009,162$     1,009,162              1009162 P
86 Reserve             69,622         4,612,141 4,681,763$     4,681,763              4681763 P
87 Purchasing Assessment               1,686                1,819 3,505$            3,505                       3505 P
89 AG Cost Allocation Plan             25,266            107,951 133,217$        133,217                  133217 P

Expenditures Total 481,058$        366,878$        181,433$        157,935$        12,588$            2,622$            39,443$          22,731$          21,401,780$   22,666,468$   22,666,468            22,666,468            P

DIFFERENCE -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

Work Program C#65237 - New Positions and Associated Costs for New Bld Acq - 
3816 3819 3820 3827 4203 4218 4254 4301 4304 Work Program

Revenue 
B&G Lease 
Assessment

Tenant Improv 
Services Special Services Service Requests

Prior Year 
Reimbursements

NV Energy Hoover 
Dam Misc Revenue Rental Income Bldg Rent Total

00 Current Year Revenue         2,590,785 2,590,785$     
00 2511 Balance Forward from Previous Year -$                    
00 2520 Federal Funds from Previous Year -$                    

Revenue Total                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -         2,590,785         2,590,785 

Expenditures
01 Personnel 360,245          360,245$        
03 In-State Travel              18,455 18,455$          
04 Operating                8,062 8,062$            
05 Equipment              55,919 55,919$          
12 Maint of Building & Grounds         1,149,087 1,149,087$     
13 Tenant Improvements -$                    
14 Building Renovations -$                    
19 Conservation Camp Crew -$                    
26 Information Services                3,823 3,823$            
28 Trans to Capital Police            601,931 601,931$        
29 Uniform/Safety Gear Allowance                2,762 2,762$            
30 Training                8,190 8,190$            
59 Utilities         1,585,468 1,585,468$     
82 Department Cost Allocation -$                    
86 Reserve       (1,203,157) (1,203,157)$    
87 Purchasing Assessment -$                    
89 AG Cost Allocation Plan -$                    

Expenditures Total -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    -$                    -$                    2,590,785$     2,590,785$     

DIFFERENCE -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

FY 24 Revised Authority
3816 3819 3820 3827 4203 4218 4254 4301 4304

Revised 
Authority Reference Checks

Revenue 
B&G Lease 
Assessment

Tenant Improv 
Services Special Services Service Requests

Prior Year 
Reimbursements

NV Energy Hoover 
Dam Misc Revenue Rental Income Bldg Rent Total Cumulative DAWN

00 Current Year Revenue           481,058           366,878            181,433            157,935               12,588                2,622              39,443              22,731       16,876,247 18,140,935$   20,731,093            O
00 2511 Balance Forward from Previous Year                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -         7,116,318 7,116,318$     7,116,318              P
00 2520 Federal Funds from Previous Year                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -                       - -$                    P

Revenue Total           481,058           366,878            181,433            157,935               12,588                2,622              39,443              22,731       23,992,565       25,257,253 27,847,411            -                           O

Expenditures P
01 Personnel 353,290          -                      -                      -                      -                        -                      -                      -                      4,871,662       5,224,952$     5,294,203              O
03 In-State Travel               2,627                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -            123,825 126,452$        132,046                  O
04 Operating             19,550                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -              39,443                       -            255,450 314,443$        315,057                  O
05 Equipment                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -            260,288 260,288$        267,013                  O
12 Maint of Building & Grounds                       -           366,878                       -                       -               12,588                       -                       -              22,731         4,218,563 4,620,760$     4,744,255              O
13 Tenant Improvements                       -                       -            181,433            157,935                         -                       -                       -                       -              27,510 366,878$        366,878                  P
14 Building Renovations                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -            915,543 915,543$        915,543                  P
19 Conservation Camp Crew                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -              65,330 65,330$          65,330                    P
26 Information Services               7,716                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -              95,293 103,009$        103,496                  O
28 Trans to Capital Police                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -         3,847,215 3,847,215$     3,783,877              O
29 Uniform/Safety Gear Allowance                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -              27,858 27,858$          28,549                    O
30 Training               1,301                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -              28,145 29,446$          35,028                    O
59 Utilities                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                2,622                       -                       -         4,727,967 4,730,589$     3,145,121              O
82 Department Cost Allocation                       -                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -         1,009,162 1,009,162$     1,009,162              P
86 Reserve             69,622                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -         3,408,984 3,478,606$     7,505,131              O
87 Purchasing Assessment               1,686                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -                1,819 3,505$            3,505                       P
89 AG Cost Allocation Plan             25,266                       -                       -                       -                         -                       -                       -                       -            107,951 133,217$        133,217                  P

Expenditures Total 481,058$        366,878$        181,433$        157,935$        12,588$            2,622$            39,443$          22,731$          23,992,565$   25,257,253$   27,847,411            -                           O

DIFFERENCE -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
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